Selling expense (4,663)   (4,663)

General and administrative expense (1,494)   (1,494)

Research and development expense (209)   (209)

Other income (expense) (107) 17  (90)

Trading operating income 2,578 17 2 2,597

Other operating income (expense) (80)   (80)

Operating income 2,498 17 2 2,517

Cost of net debt (143)   (143)

Other fi nancial income (expense) 134 (11)  123

Income before tax 2,489 6 2 2,497

Income tax expense (576) (2)  (578)

Net income from fully consolidated companies 1,913 4 2 1,919

Share of profi t of associates 121   121

Net income 2,034 4 2 2,040

• Group share 1,870 4 1 1,875

• Non-controlling interests 164  1 165

80 Registration Document 2011 - DANONE

4 Consolidated fi nancial statements
Consolidated fi nancial statements and Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Restatement of earnings per share

Year ended December 31

(i n € per share except for number of shares)
2010

Reported

Change in accounting
principle for retirement

obligations and other
long-term benefi ts

Allocation of the
acquisition price of

Unimilk group’s
companies

2010
Restated

Number of shares

• before dilution 614,433,216   614,433,216

• after dilution 615,990,584   615,990,584

Basic earnings per share - Group share 3.04 0.01 - 3.05

Diluted earnings per share - Group share 3.04 0.01 - 3.05

Restatement of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended December 31

(i n € millions)
2010

Reported

Change in accounting
principle for retirement

obligations and other
long-term benefi ts

Allocation of the
acquisition price of

Unimilk group’s
companies

2010
Restated

Net income 2,034 4 2 2,040

Translation adjustments, net of tax 920 (1)  919

Actuarial gains and losses on retirement commitments

not recycled to profi t or loss, net of tax

 (50)  (50)

Revaluation of hedging derivatives, net of tax 13   13

Revaluation of available-for-sale fi nancial assets, net of tax (277)   (277)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 1   1

Total other comprehensive income 657 (51) - 606

Total comprehensive income 2,691 (47) 2 2,646

• Group share 2,506 (47) 1 2,460

• Non-controlling interests 185  1 186

 DANONE - Registration Document 2011 81

4Consolidated fi nancial statements

4

Consolidated fi nancial statements and Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Restatement of the consolidated balance sheet

 As of January 1 As of December 31

(i n € millions)
2010

Reported

Change in
accounting

principle for
retirement

obligations and
other long-term

benefi ts
2010

Restated
2010

Reported

Change in
accounting

principle for
retirement

obligations and
other long-term

benefi ts

Allocation of the
acquisition price

of Unimilk
group’s

companies
2010

Restated

[…]

price-setting with suppliers and/or in fi nancial markets when they

exist. The monitoring of exposures and of the implementation of

this policy is handled by the Group’s central buyers for each

raw materials category. The buyers typically negotiate forward

agreements with suppliers, with the understanding that there are

no fi nancial markets that make it possible to fully hedge the price

volatility of the Group’s main raw materials;

• enhance productivity and reduce production costs, for example

by streamlining packaging;

• amortizing fi xed expense through increased concentration and

volumes;

• depending on the markets and products, adjusting sales prices

while ensuring the Group’s competitive position.

Sensitivity of net income to changes in prices of the
two main categories of raw materials purchased by the
Group

The table below measures the impact of changes in the annual

cost of purchases of (i) milk and milk-based ingredients  and (ii)

plastic materials on the Group’s operating income for 2010 and

2011, assuming a 5% increase or decrease each year in the prices

for these items, simultaneously in all countries where the Group

has production activities.

Year ended December 31

 2010 2011

(i n € millions) Gain (loss) Gain (loss)

Increase of 5%

Fluid milk, powdered milk and other milk-based ingredients (107) (149)

Plastics, including PET (49) (64)

Decrease of 5%

Fluid milk, powdered milk and other milk-based ingredients 107 149

Plastics, including PET 49 64

 DANONE - Registration Document 2011 123

4Consolidated fi nancial statements

4

Consolidated fi nancial statements and Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet by class and accounting category

(i n € millions)

Assets
recorded at

fair value
Assets held

for sale

Loans and
fi nancial

assets

Liabilities
recorded at

fair value

Liabilities
recorded at

amortized
cost

Carrying
amount in

consolidated
balance

sheet Fair value
Fair value

level

As of December 31, 2011

Financial assets

Investments in other non-consolidated

companies

- 123 - - - 123 123 1-3 (3)

[…]

Company in the danone.communities fund (€ 20 million). danone.

communities is an open-ended investment company, the aim of

which is to fi nance certain social projects through an investment

with a return that is very close to the money-market rate.

The change in the value of marketable securities corresponds to:

• the € 12 million reclassifi cation from fi nancial assets in respect

of the treasury shares reallocated to hedge performance share

plans;

• a € 50 million reduction in treasury shares following the exercise

of stock-options by benefi ciaries ;

• the transfer to fi nancial assets of 6,238,516 shares (€ 190 million)

with a view to their cancellation under the terms of the

December 13, 2011 capital reduction;

• premiums paid (€ 98 million) on DANONE call options.

 DANONE - Registration Document 2011 145

5Financial statements of the parent company Danone and other corporate documents

5

Notes to the fi nancial statements of the parent company Danone

Note 6 Equity

(i n € millions except for number of shares)

As of
December 31, 2010

(After allocation)

Movements during the year As of
December 31, 2011

(Before allocation)Net income Capital reduction Other movements

Issued capital 162 - (2) 1 161

As number of shares 647,921,840 - (6,614,427) 939,160 642,246,573

Additional paid-in capital 3,424 - (208) 33 3, 249

Legal reserve 16 - - - 16

Other reserves 3,769 - - - 3,769

Retained earnings 3,812 - - 52 3,864

Net income for the year - 631 - - 631

Regulated provisions - - - - -

Total equity 11,183 631 (210) 86 11,690

On December  13, 2011 the Company’s capital was reduced

by 6,614,427  shares by the cancellation of shares resulting in

a € 2 million reduction in the issued capital and a € 208 million

reduction in additional paid-in capital.

The other movements comprise mainly the creation on May  5,

2011 of 939,160  new shares under the terms of the employee

share ownership plan, resulting in an increase in issued capital

(€  1  million) and in additional paid-in capital (€  33  million) and

the allocation of the dividend in respect of the treasury shares to

retained earnings (€ 52 million).